the currency of the loan, and be payable on the 31st day of August in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 30 years, or until the loan is fully paid

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Whakatane County Council on 23 March 1971.

J. E. GRAY, County Clerk.

Whakatane, 23 March 1971.

TAURANGA CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Development Loan 1970, \$140.000

PUBLIC notice is hereby given that at a meeting of the Tauranga City Council held on 23 March 1971, the following resolution was passed:

"That, pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Tauranga City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$140,000 authorised to be raised by the Tauranga City Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of the provision of footpaths and storm water drainage within the City of Tauranga, the said Tauranga City Council hereby makes a of Tauranga, the said Tauranga City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal point nought three one cents (.031 cents) in the dollar on the rateable value on the basis of the unimproved value of all rateable property in the City of Tauranga, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of September in each and every year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of 25 years or until the loan is fully paid off."

C. G. MARCHANT, Town Clerk.

743

LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Redemption Loan No. 38, 1971-\$23,000

That, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of \$23,000 authorised to be raised by the charges on a loan of \$23,000 authorised to be raised by the Lower Hutt City Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of repaying on maturity Redemption Loan No. 13, 1965—\$38,000, the said Lower Hutt City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.021 of a cent in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value), on all rateable property in the City of Lower Hutt, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of of such loan, and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 15 years, or until such time as the loan is repaid."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at the meeting of the Lower Hutt City Council on 22 March

E. C. PERRY, Town Clerk.

Lower Hutt, 23 March 1971.

702

TAUPO BOROUGH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Fire Appliance Loan 1971, \$12,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Taupo Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of twelve thousand dollars, authorised to be raised by the Taupo Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of purchasing a fire fighting appliance, the said Taupo Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of said laupo Borough Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal nought one eight four cents in the dollar upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the Borough of Taupo, comprising the whole of the Borough of Taupo, and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of 10 years, or until the loan is fully raid off paid off.

I certify that the above is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Taupo Borough Council at a meeting held on Monday, the 22nd day of March 1971.

R. D. SINTON, Town Clerk.

747

CITY OF UPPER HUTT

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Civic Centre Development Loan No. 3, 1971-\$160,000 PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Upper Hutt City Council hereby resolved as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing for the annual charges on a loan of \$160,000 authorised to be raised under the abovementioned Act, for the purpose of meeting the additional costs of completing the Civic Hall project, the said Upper Hutt City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal 051 cents in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the City of Upper Hutt, and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the said loan, and shall be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year, until the loan is fully repaid."

The above resolution was duly passed at the ordinary meeting of the Upper Hutt City Council, held on the 23rd day of March 1971.

C. G. CROSS. Town Clerk.

762

WANGANUI CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Natural Gas No. 2 Loan 1971 of \$50,150

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wanganui City Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing interest and principal repayments on a special loan to be known as the Natural Gas No. 2 Loan 1971 of \$50,150, authorised to be raised by the Wanganui City Council under the above-mentioned Act and its amendments, for the purpose of constructing a high pressure gas pipeline from the City gate to the Imlay Works of the N.Z. Refrigerating Co. Ltd. and ancillary work thereto, the said Wanganui City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.0185 of a cent in the dollar upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the City of Wanganui comprising the whole of the City of Wanganui, the boundaries whereof are defined in the New Zealand Gazette of the 25th day of January 1968, No. 4, at page 106, and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day Wanganui City Council under the above-mentioned Act and currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of 20 years from the date of the raising of the said loan, or until such loan is fully paid off.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Wanganui City Council on the 29th day of March 1971.

W. E. McCULLOUGH, Town Clerk.

ጸሰስ

WANGANUI CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Natural Gas No. 3 Loan 1971 of \$100,000

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Wanganui City Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing interest and principal repayments on a special loan to be known as the Natural Gas No. 3 Loan 1971 of \$100,000, authorised to be raised by the Wanganui City Council under the above-mentioned Act and its amendments, for the purpose of meeting additional costs in amendments, for the purpose of meeting additional costs in providing for the use of natural gas, the said Wanganui City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.037 of a cent in the dollar upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the City of Wanganui, comprising the whole of the City of Wanganui, the boundaries whereof are defined in the New Zealand Gazette of the 25th day of January 1968, No. 4, at page 106, and that such a special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of the said loan, being a period of 20 years, from the date of the raising of the said loan, or until such loan is fully paid off. fully paid off.